900681077 03/11/2022

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM713983

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
FREEDOM JN LLC		02/18/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AEG PRESENTS LLC	
Street Address:	425 W. 11th Street, Suite 400	
City:	Los Angeles	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	90015	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 24

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	6640775	SEPARATE WAYS	
Registration Number:	6640772	OPEN ARMS	
Registration Number:	6640763	GIRL CAN'T HELP IT	
Registration Number:	6640749	ASK THE LONELY	
Registration Number:	6640741	I'LL BE ALRIGHT WITHOUT YOU	
Registration Number:	6640725	LOVIN', TOUCHIN', SQUEEZIN'	
Registration Number:	6640713	WHEEL IN THE SKY	
Registration Number:	6640692	ANYWAY YOU WANT IT	
Registration Number:	6634608	WHEN YOU LOVE A WOMAN	
Registration Number:	6634598	SEND HER MY LOVE	
Registration Number:	6634590	WHO'S CRYING NOW	
Serial Number:	90237233	LOOK INTO THE FUTURE	
Serial Number:	90269389	STAY AWHILE	
Serial Number:	90266696	HOPELESSLY IN LOVE	
Serial Number:	90259078	AFTER THE FALL	
Serial Number:	90245491	STONE IN LOVE	
Serial Number:	90242617	GOOD MORNING GIRL	
Serial Number:	90240082	TRIAL BY FIRE	
Serial Number:	90266680	CHAIN REACTION	

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007658 FRAME: 0278

900681077

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	90172595	DON'T STOP BELIEVIN'
Serial Number:	90269361	STILL THEY RIDE
Serial Number:	90237269	RAISED ON RADIO
Serial Number:	90249517	ONLY THE YOUNG
Serial Number:	90172605	JOURNEY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2136291033

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2134887251

Email: kathy.jorrie@pillsburylaw.com

Correspondent Name: Kathy A. Jorrie

Address Line 1: 725 S. Figueroa Street, 36th Floor **Address Line 4:** Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90017

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kathy A. Jorrie
SIGNATURE:	/Kathy A. Jorrie/
DATE SIGNED:	03/11/2022

Total Attachments: 3

source=Trademark Security Agreement - Freedom JN LLC#page1.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement - Freedom JN LLC#page2.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement - Freedom JN LLC#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007658 FRAME: 0279

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is entered into as of February 18, 2022, by FREEDOM JN LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Debtor"), in favor of AEG PRESENTS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Creditor").

RECITALS:

- A. Debtor and Creditor are parties to that certain Inducement, Guarantee Agreement and Security Agreement of even date herewith (as such may be amended and/or restated from time to time, the "Security Agreement"). Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have such meanings as set forth in the Security Agreement.
- B. Debtor wishes to execute this Agreement to supplement the terms of the Security Agreement for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

AGREEMENTS:

- **NOW THEREFORE,** in consideration of the foregoing and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by Debtor, and to induce the Creditor to enter into the Security Agreement, Debtor hereby a grees as follows:
- 1. <u>Security Interest in Trademarks.</u> As security for the Obligations, Debtor hereby grants to Bank a security interest in all Debtor's present and future rights and interest in the trademarks identified on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto, together with all goodwill associated therewith.
- 2. <u>Supplement to Security Agreement.</u> This Agreement is executed to supplement and further evidence the security interest granted to Creditor under the Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of Creditor with respect to the security interest granted herein are in addition to those set forth in the Security Agreement, and those which are now or hereafter available to Creditor as a matter of law or equity.
- 3. <u>Signature</u>. Agrees that this Agreement may be executed in wet ink or via DocuSign, each of which shall be deemed an original; and that PDF and facsimile copies or photocopies of a signature to this Agreement shall be as valid as an original.
- 4. <u>Recordation.</u> Debtor authorizes and requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record this Agreement.

[Signatures on Next Page]

1

TRADEMARK REEL: 007658 FRAME: 0280 ENTERED INTO as of the date first written above.

DEBTOR:

FREEDOM JN LLC

---- DocuSigned by:

ByMal Joseph Schon
3F2C3Mei#9Forseph Schon

An Authorized Representative

~DocuSigned by:

By John Leonard Friga Ca/k/a Jonathan (ain BFCGDENANTZGOnard Friga (a/k/a Jonathan Cain)

An Authorized Representative

SCHEDULE 1
REGISTERED TRADEMARKS AND APPLICATIONS

USPTO Serial Number	USPTO Registration Number	Tra demark Name	Assigned Entity
90259064	6640775	SEPARATE WAYS	Freedom JN LLC
90257953	6640772	OPEN ARMS	Freedom JN LLC
90255203	6640763	GIRL CAN'T HELP IT	Freedom JN LLC
90251464	6640749	ASK THE LONELY	Freedom JN LLC
90249528	6640741	I'LL BE ALRIGHT WITHOUT YOU	Freedom JN LLC
90245458	6640725	LOVIN', TOUCHIN', SQUEEZIN'	Freedom JN LLC
90242627	6640713	WHEEL IN THE SKY	Freedom JN LLC
90240101	6640692	ANYWAY YOU WANT IT	Freedom JN LLC
90257958	6634608	WHEN YOU LOVE A WOMAN	Freedom JN LLC
90255210	6634598	SEND HER MY LOVE	Freedom JN LLC
90251490	6634590	WHO'S CRYING NOW	Freedom JN LLC
90237233		LOOK INTO THE FUTURE	Freedom JN LLC
90269389		STAY AWHILE	Freedom JN LLC
90266696		HOPELESSLYINLOVE	Freedom JN LLC
90259078		AFTER THE FALL	Freedom JN LLC
90245491		STONE IN LOVE	Freedom JN LLC
90242617		GOOD MORNING GIRL	Freedom JN LLC
90240082		TRIAL BY FIRE	Freedom JN LLC
90266680		CHAINREACTION	Freedom JN LLC
90172595		DON'T STOP BELIEVIN'	Freedom JN LLC
90269361		STILL THEY RIDE	Freedom JN LLC
90237269		RAISED ON RADIO	Freedom JN LLC
90249517		ONLY THE YOUNG	Freedom JN LLC
90172605		JOURNEY	Freedom JN LLC

TRADEMARK REEL: 007658 FRAME: 0282

RECORDED: 03/11/2022